

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-2921
(JMF)

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' POSITION AT TRIAL**

Respectfully Submitted,

Marc Rotenberg

EPIC President and Executive
Director

Alan Butler (pro hac vice)

EPIC Senior Counsel
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 483-1140
*Counsel for the Electronic Privacy
Information Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Privacy protection ensures the accuracy, integrity, and reliability of the census.	3
II. The Census Bureau did not conduct a Privacy Impact Assessment that assessed the addition of the citizenship question as required by the E-Government Act of 2002.....	11
A. Agencies must conduct and publish a comprehensive Privacy Impact Assessment before collecting personally identifiable information or imposing new privacy risks.	11
B. The Bureau did not assess the risk that personal data collected for the census could be transferred to other agencies and used for unrelated purposes.	14
C. The Bureau did not consider the data security risks posed by collecting additional sensitive information on such a large scale.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldrige v. Shapiro, 455 U.S. 345 (1982) 3

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 2108..... 2

Act of Feb. 28, 1800 (to provide for the Second Census or enumeration of the inhabitants of the United States), ch. 13, 2 Stat. 11..... 4

Act of Jul. 2, 1909 (to provide for the expenses of the Thirteenth December Census, and for other purposes), ch. 2 36 Stat. 1..... 7

Act of Jun. 18, 1929 (to provide for the fifteenth and subsequent decennial censuses and to provide for apportionment of Representatives in Congress), ch. 28, 46 Stat. 21..... 7

Act of Mar. 1, 1790 (for the enumeration of the inhabitants of the United States), ch. 2, § 7, 1 Stat. 101 4

Act of Mar. 1, 1889 (to provide for taking the eleventh and subsequent censuses), ch. 319, 25 Stat. 760..... 5

Act of Mar. 14, 1820 (to provide for taking the Fourth Census, or enumeration of the inhabitants of the United States, and for other purposes), ch. 24, 3 Stat. 548..... 4

Act of Mar. 23, 1830 (to provide for taking the Fifth Census or enumeration of the inhabitants of the United States), ch. 40, 4 Stat. 383 4

Act of Mar. 26, 1810 (to provide for the Third Census or enumeration of the inhabitants of the United States), ch. 17, 2 Stat. 564..... 4

Act of Mar. 3, 1839 (to provide for taking the Sixth Census or enumeration of the inhabitants of the United States), ch. 78, 5 Stat. 331 4

Act of Mar. 3, 1849 (to make arrangements for taking the Seventh Census), ch. 115, 9 Stat. 402..... 4

Act of Mar. 3, 1879 (to provide for taking the tenth and subsequent censuses), ch. 195, 20 Stat. 473..... 5

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 11, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Anita Ramasastry, *Lost in Translation? Data Mining, National Security and the "Adverse Inference" Problem*, 22 Santa Clara Computer & High Tech. L.J. 757 (2006)..... 13

Bruce Schneier, *Internet Hacking Is About to Get Much Worse*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 11, 2018) 19

Carroll D. Wright & William C. Hunt, *History and Growth of the United States Census: 1790-1890*, S. Doc. No. 56-194 (1900)..... 5

Comm’n on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, *Personal Justice Denied* 104-05 (1982) 7

D’Vera Cohen, *What to Know About the Citizenship Question the Census Bureau is Planning to Ask in 2020*, Pew Research Center (Mar. 30, 2018)..... 16

David Flaherty, *Privacy Impact Assessments: An Essential Tool for Data*

<i>Protection</i> (2000)	13
Email from Kris Kobach, Sec’y, Kan. Dep’t of State, to Wilbur Ross, Sec’y, Dep’t of Commerce (Jul. 21, 2017)	10
EPIC, Comment Letter on Proposed Information Collection; Comment Request; 2020 Census (Aug. 7, 2018).....	1
EPIC, <i>The Census and Privacy</i> (2018).....	1
Gary T. Marx, <i>Foreword</i> , in <i>Privacy Impact Assessment</i> (David Wright & Paul De Hert, eds., 1st ed. 2012).....	13, 14
Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-655, <i>2020 Census: Continued Management Attention Needed to Address Challenges and Risks with Developing, Testing, and Securing IT Systems</i> (Aug. 2018)	19, 20
Joshua B. Bolten, Dir., Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Executive Office of the President, M03-22, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Attachment A § II.A.6 (Sept. 26, 2003)	12, 14, 16, 17
Latanya Sweeney, <i>Simple Demographics Often Identify People Uniquely</i> (Carnegie Mellon Univ., Data Privacy Working Paper No. 3, 2000).....	17, 18
Letter from Arthur E. Gary, Gen. Counsel, Justice Mgmt. Div., Dep’t of Justice, to Ron Jamin, U.S. Census Bureau (Dec. 12, 2017)	9, 17
Marc Rotenberg, <i>The Sui Generis Privacy Agency: How the United States Institutionalized Privacy Oversight After 9-11</i> (SSRN, Working Paper No. 933690, 2006)	13
Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, <i>Census Confidentiality Under the Second War Powers Act (1942- 1947)</i> (Mar. 29-31, 2007) (unpublished manuscript)	7
Margo Anderson & William Seltzer, <i>Challenges to the Confidentiality of U.S. Federal Statistics, 1910-1965</i> , 23 J Official Stat. 1 (2007).....	7
Margo Anderson, <i>The American Census: A Social History</i> (2015)	4
Nat’l Academies of Sciences, Engineering, & Medicine, <i>Federal Statistics, Multiple Data Sources, and Privacy Protection: Next Steps</i> (2017).....	18
Peter Neumann, <i>Every Computer System Can Be Compromised</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 6, 2014)	18
Proclamation No. 1540, 41 Stat. 1772 (Nov. 10, 1919)	6
Proclamation No. 1898, 46 Stat. 3011 (Nov. 22, 1929)	6
Proclamation No. 2385, 5 Fed. Reg. 653 (Feb. 13, 1940).....	6
Proclamation of Mar. 15, 1910, 36 Stat. 2599.....	6
Robin M. Bayley & Colin J. Bennett, <i>Privacy Impact Assessments in Canada</i> , in <i>Privacy Impact Assessment</i> (David Wright & Paul De Hert, eds., 1st ed. 2012)	14
Ron Jarmin, <i>The U.S. Census Bureau’s Commitment to Confidentiality</i> , Census Blog (May 7, 2018)	2
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses From 1790 to 2000</i> (Sep. 2002).....	3, 4
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Office of Privacy & Open Gov’t, <i>Privacy Compliance</i>	

(July 9, 2018).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Office of Privacy & Open Gov’t, <i>U.S. Census Bureau Privacy Impact Assessments (PIAs) and Privacy Threshold Analysis (PTA)</i> (Apr. 24, 2017).....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Policy on Conducting Privacy Impact Assessments</i> (Nov. 11, 2005)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment for the CEN08 Decennial Information Technology Division (DITD)</i> (Jun. 26, 2018)	15, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts</i> (2017).....	16
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Technical Review of the Dep’t of Justice Request to Add Citizenship Question to the 2020 Census</i> (Jan. 19, 2018)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The “72-Year Rule”</i> (2018).....	2
